

MAC-84/20

20/20.05.23

Today is fixed for hearing dt.6.12.22.

Ld advocate for petitioner files hajira

Ld advocate for OP Insurance Co. , United India Insurance Co. Ltd also files hajira.

The petitions filed by OP Insurance Co. dtd. 6.12.2022 is taken up for hearing.

The OP Insurance Co. filed two separate petitions for vacating the exparte order and another petition for accepting the W/S.

Heard both sides. Perused the case record.

Ld advocate for petitioners who raises objection.

During the time of hearing ld advocate for OP, Insurance Co. prays for giving one opportunity to contest this case.

In view of the submission made before me and OP Insurance Co. intends to contest the case, as such I am of the view that an opportunity should be given to OP, Insurance Co to contest the case. So, the prayer is considered and allowed.

The exapрте order dt.09-8.922 is vacated without cost.

The W/S filed by OP Insurance Co is accepted.

Fix 27.06.23 for framing of issues.

Dictated by me

Judge

ADJ,FTC-I,Raiganj, U/D.